hand held in currencies other than the Euro, which is the Group’s functional currency. Around 36%
of sales are denominated in a different currency. Specifically, the Group is most exposed to the
following exchange rates:

- Euro/USD, about 10%, primarily in relation to the commercial relations of Gefran Inc.
(operating in the United States) and Gefran Asia (operating on the Asian market), which are
both foreign subsidiaries;

- Euro/RMB, about 17%, in relation to Gefran Automation Technology (operating in China);
- the remainder is divided between Euro/BRL, Euro/GBP, Euro/CHF, and Euro/INR.

With reference to the two main currencies, at 30 June 2025 trade receivables included 1,194
thousand US dollars and trade payables included 557 thousand US dollars (at 30 June 2024,
receivables included 2,768 thousand US dollars and payables included 1,727 US dollars); trade
receivables also included 21,195 thousand Renminbi and trade payables also included 2,861
thousand Renminbi (at 30 June 2024, receivables included 17,703 thousand Renminbi and payables
included 1,966 thousand Renminbi).

The sensitivity of the fair value of reported assets and liabilities to hypothetical and unexpected 5%
and 10% exchange rate fluctuations is shown below:

 30 June 2025 30 June 2024

(Euro /000) -5% +5% -5% +5%

Chinese renminbi 115  (104)  106  (96)

US dollar 43  (39)  51  (46)

Total 158  (143)  157  (142)

 30 June 2025 30 June 2024

(Euro /000) -10% +10% -10% +10%

Chinese renminbi 242  (198)  225  (184)

US dollar 91  (74)  108  (89)

Total 333  (272)  333  (273)

The sensitivity of the fair value of the net profit for the period to hypothetical and unexpected 5% and
10% fluctuations in the most significant exchange rates is shown below:

Gefran Group   79

 30 June 2025 30 June 2024

(Euro /000) -5% +5% -5% +5%

Chinese renminbi 22  (20)  62  (56)

US dollar 28  (25)  6  (5)

Total 50  (45)  68  (61)

 30 June 2025 30 June 2024

(Euro /000) -10% +10% -10% +10%

Chinese renminbi 46  (38)  131  (107)

US dollar 58  (48)  12  (10)

Total 104  (86)  143  (117)

The sensitivity to hypothetical and unexpected fluctuations in the most significant exchange rates of
5% and 10% in the fair value of the shareholders’ equity is shown below:

 30 June 2025 30 June 2024

(Euro /000) -5% +5% -5% +5%

Chinese renminbi 509  (461)  585  (529)

US dollar 462  (418)  504  (456)

Total 971  (879)  1,089  (985)

 30 June 2025 30 June 2024

(Euro /000) -10% +10% -10% +10%

Chinese renminbi 1,075  (880)  1,235  (1,011)

US dollar 975  (798)  1,065  (871)

Total 2,050  (1,678)  2,300  (1,882)

Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk to which the Group is exposed mainly originates from short- and long-term
financial payables with a variable rate (totalling 18,335 thousand Euro at 30 June 2025). Variable
rate loans expose the Group to a risk associated with interest rate volatility (cash flow risk). The
Group uses derivatives to hedge its exposure to interest rate risk, arranging Interest Rate Swap
(IRS) and Interest Rate Cap (CAP) contracts.

The Group’s Administration and Finance Department monitors the exposure to interest rate risk and
proposes appropriate hedging strategies to contain the exposure within the limits defined and agreed
in the Group’s policies, using derivatives when necessary.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on consolidated net profit/(loss) of an interest
rate increase/decrease of 100 basis points with respect to the spot interest rates at 30 June 2025
and 30 June 2024, while keeping other variables unchanged.

80   Half-yearly financial report as at 30 June 2025

 30 June 2025 30 June 2024

(Euro /000) (100)  100  (100)  100

Euribor 502  (502)  534  (534)

Total 502  (502)  534  (534)

The potential impacts described above have been calculated on the basis of the net liabilities
representing the most significant part of the Group’s debt as of the date of this Half-yearly Financial
Report and calculating, on the basis of this amount, the effect on net financial charges of a change
in the annual interest rate.

The net liabilities considered in this analysis include variable-rate financial receivables and payables,
cash on hand, and financial derivatives, the value of which is affected by interest rate fluctuations.

The table below analyses by maturity the carrying value at 30 June 2025 of the Group’s financial